

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5489/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2009 in CWP No. 6683/1986 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

HARBHAJAN SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/11/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shalu Sharma,Adv.(Not present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Praneet Ranjan,Adv.(Not present)

UPON perusing papers the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 03.05.2010, the learned Chamber Judge passed the following order:

"The matter was passed over once. Even on second call no one had appeared. In the interest of justice, two weeks time is granted to comply with the office report subject to deposit the costs of Rs.2000/- in the Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund by the petitioner."

Even today, the counsel for the petitioner as also

-2-

counsel for the respondents are not present.

It appears

that counsel for the petitioner is not inclined to pursue the matter.

Office Report on default dated 30th June, 2010 states that in compliance of the aforesaid order, neither the counsel has deposited the costs of Rs.2000/- in the Supreme

Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund nor filed the process fee and spare copies with the result that notice could not be issued to unserved respondent Nos.1,3,5 and 6.

It is also reported in the said office report that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for deletion of names of respondent Nos. 5 & 6 from the array of parties.

In view of this, the application for deletion of names of respondent Nos. 5 & 6 from the array of parties is allowed at the risk of the petitioners. However, the special leave petition qua respondent Nos. 1 & 3 shall stand dismissed.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master