

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5489/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2009 in CWP No.6683/1986 of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

HARBHAJAN SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE AMRITSAR IMPROVEMENT TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file rejoinder affidavit and permission
to file addl. documents) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 29/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D.S. Bali, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahjesh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Suresh Ch. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. D. Vidyanandan, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Dismissed.

However, we direct the petitioners to quit and hand over
vacant possession of the land and building to the respondent-
Amritsar Improvement Trust within three

..2/-

: 2 :

months' time from today. If the petitioners fail to do so, we
permit the respondent-Trust to take the assistance of the police

authorities in getting the land and building vacated from the occupation of the petitioners.

We, however, permit the petitioners to make an appropriate application before the competent authority, as provided under the Punjab Town Improvement (Utilization of Land & Allotment of Plots) Rules, 1983 within a month's time from today. If such an application is filed within the time so granted by us, we direct that the competent authority will consider their application in accordance with law without reference to the period of limitation.

We also permit the petitioners to make an appropriate application before the Reference Court within a month's time from today. If such an application is made within the time so granted, the Reference Court is directed to consider the application only on merits without reference to the period of limitation.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | [Vinod Kulvi] |
| Court Master | | Court Master | |